
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Northfield Community 
Centre, Northfield Place, Rothwell, LS26 0SL  
Monday, 14th March, 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other prople 
 

Councillors:   
M Foster - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
W Kidger - Morley South; 
J Senior - Morley South; 

 
D Chapman - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin – 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 29 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 November 2021 
 

7 - 12 

7     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

8   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

13 - 
52 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
QUEENS PLATINUM JUBILEE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

53 - 
58 

11   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

59 - 
72 

12   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 2022 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air 
Quality 
 

73 - 
94 

13   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2022/2023 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

95 - 
98 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, 
C Hart-Brooke, W Kidger, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw and J Senior 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Chapman, J 
Elliott and A Hutchison. 
 

32 Minutes - 20 September 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within terms of reference of the Community 
Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Steve Holt, Morley Amatuer Operatic Society addressed the meeting.  The 
society had been performing two shows a year at Morley Town Hall for over 
50 years but were unsure whether they could continue to do so due to rising 
costs.  Mr Holt had tried to contact the Council regarding this but had not 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

received a response.  There was also concern as how this would affect other 
community groups and voluntary organisations. 
 
Members shared the concerns regarding the spiralling costs to hire 
community facilities.  Further examples of hire increases with unnecessary 
additional charges were reported and the cleanliness of facilities was not 
always up to standard. 
 
Further issues ra
[...]
in attendance for this item 
and gave the Committee a presentation on Leeds 2030: Our Best City 
Ambition. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Developing the City Ambition 

 The three pillars – Inclusive Growth; Health and Wellbeing and Zero 
Carbon. 

 Demographic information. 

 Members were asked for their priorities for Leeds and Outer South and 
how communities could contribute. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Tackling climate change and how this is connected to improving health 
and wellbeing. 

 The need to improve public transport links and increase opportunities 
for walking and cycling – also linked to health and wellbeing/climate 
change. 

 The need for local decision making and influence to address the 
ambition to be inclusive. 

 Enabling the community to have the capacity to contribute to building 
local communities and the need for local investment in communities. 

 Concerns regarding planning and lack of community involvement in the 
decision making process. 

 Use of community buildings and the success of those that had been 
transferred as community assets. 

 The need to identify smaller areas of deprivation that may be 
surrounded by more affluent areas.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

36 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Remaining balance in the 2021/22 Wellbeing Revenue fund – 
Members were giving a ward by ward breakdown. 

 Projects for consideration: 
o Rothwell Christmas Day Lunch - £500 proposed.  Members 

were supportive of this application. 
o Outer South Pedal Cycle Security - £1,460 proposed.  Members 

were supportive of this application. 
o Outer South Rethink Food Educational Programme - £10,400 

proposed.  Members discussed the  application in detail and 
expressed concern regarding the high cost and that only four 
schools would benefit.  It was agreed to request further 
information on the proposals and investigate whether it could be 
available to more schools. 

 Remaining funds in the Outer South Youth Activity Funds, Small 
Grants, Community Skips, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy 
budgets. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o Rothwell Christmas Day Lunch  -£500  
o Outer South Pedal Cycle Security - £1,460.00 

(3) That the following application be deferred: 
o Outer South Rethink Food Educational Programme 

(4) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(5) That information of funded projects be noted. 
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

noted. 
 

37 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

 Due to reduced resources in the Voice and Influence Team and 
concern regarding rising covid infection rates, it had been proposed to 
delay the Youth Summit until the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 There had been a meeting regarding the closure of the Windmill Youth 
Centre.  There was disappointment as young people had not been able 
to use the centre and further concern that the council was still paying 
for the lease of the building.  Concern was also raised about other 
groups who had been displaced by the closure. 

 The establishment of the LGBT youth group was welcomed.  The 
group would be able to provide support across the Outer South area. 

 Re-opening of Lewisham Park Youth Club.  There was concern with 
regard to keeping young people involved until the centre re-opened. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 14 March 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee  

 Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

 
Report author:  Kimberly Frangos             07712 217267  
 
Date:      14th March 2022                   For Decision 

Outer South Community Committee – Update Report 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Councillor Wyn Kidger 

3. The Children and Families Sub Group took plac
[...]

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee  

Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos       07712 217267  
 
Date:    14th March 2022       For decision 

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas
[...]
Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation.  

  

Page 70



Council Polices and City Priorities  

38. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

39. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

40. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

41. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
42. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

43. Members are asked to: 

 

a. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. To consider and determine Wellbeing and YAF proposals (paragraphs 21 - 22) 

c. To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. To note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

e. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. To note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

g. To note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

h. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:
[...]
 the council in half by 2030. We'll do this by sourcing more food from Yorkshire 

and surrounding regions, ending air-freighted food imports, making our menus tastier but 

greener, and cutting kitchen emissions.

• We’ve virtually eliminated household waste going to landfill. Instead, non-recyclable 

waste that can’t be recycled is used to power our flagship district heating network. This 

is now providing affordable, low-carbon heat to almost 2,000 homes, businesses  and 

public buildings—cutting emissions from landfill and heating.

• Businesses, waste industry and local organisations came together to trial a new 

approach to recycling on-the-go in 2018. Our Leeds By Example bins have collected and 

recycled over 600,000 coffee cups, 55,000 plastic bottles, and 65,000 cans across 124 

recycling points. We've recently introduced new ones in town centres.

• We've supported 3rd sector and community organisations introduce innovative recycling 

schemes for school uniforms, laptops and more.

P
age 92



Follow us on Twitter: @LeedsCC_CEAQ

Email us at: climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee (Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, 

Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Principal Governance Officer, 0113 37 88664  
 
Date: 14 March 2022   For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2022/2023   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2022/2023 municipal year. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee.  

 

3. This report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings for 2022/23, 

in line with previous practice. The proposed schedule has been compiled with a view to 

ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the forthcoming municipal 

year. 

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 

Committee themed workshops, as these can be determined by the Committee 

throughout the municipal year, should Members feel appropriate.   

Page 95

Agenda Item 13



5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 

team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee 

business meetings for 2022/23, in line with previous practice.  

6. For this municipal year, efforts have been made to try and avoid scheduling multiple 

Community Committee meetings on the same day, in order to allow for attending 

officers to be present at as many Committees as possible when taking reports to all 10 

Committees during a cycle.   

7. The proposed meeting schedule for 2022/23 is as follows: 

 Monday, 20 June 2022 

 Monday, 26 September 2022 

 Monday, 12 December 2022 

 Monday, 13 March 2023 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

8. Currently, the Committee meets on a Monday at 4.00 p.m. - and the proposed dates 

(above) reflect this pattern.   

9. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 

assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 

exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 

commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 

meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 

may wish to give consideration to meeting start times which would maximise the 

accessibility of the meetings for the community.   

Options  

10. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 

schedule (above). 

11.  

Corporate considerations  
 
10a.  Consultation and engagement  

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the 
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the 
Community Committee meeting schedule.  

In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current 
Community Committee Chair and colleagues within the Localities team have been 
consulted. 

10b.  Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration  

Page 96



In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to 
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all 
groups within the community.  

10c.  Legal implications, access to information and call in  

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In 
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees. 

Conclusion 
 
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 

meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year. With 
this, Members are asked to agree the arrangements for 2022/23.   

 

Recommendations 

12. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to 
consider and agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year 
(as detailed at paragraph 7).  

 
Background information 

 Not applicable 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 29 November 2021
	9 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Outer South Community Committee - Queens Platinum Jubilee
	Jubilee Appendix

	11 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report
	12 Outer South Community Committee - Climate Emergency Update 2022
	Outer South CC presentation

	13 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/2023



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, M Foster, 
B Gettings, S Golton, C Hart-Brooke, 
W Kidger, L Mulherin, K Renshaw and 
J Senior 

 
 
 

39 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

41 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 11, Outer South Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

42 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Elliott and A 
Hutchison. 
 

44 Minutes - 29 November 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

45 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 33 – Open Forum 
 
Members were reminded of concerns that had been raised due to the 
increased costs in hiring Community Centres.  There were also concerns with 
regard to  the lettings policy being vague and loss of delegation to Community 
Committees.  Further issues of concern included charges for stewards at 
events, charges for charitable organisations, cleaning costs and difficulties 
with the booking system. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 

 
Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships was in attendance to respond to the 
concerns. It was reported that the Pricing and Lettings Policy had been 
amended over a number of years and there was a need for it to be reviewed.  
There was very little discretion which could be applied by officers to offer 
discounted lettings.  Charitable and community organisations did qualify for 
subsidised rates but commercial rates were charged where income was 
generated.  The engagement of Elected Members would be essential  in any 
review of the policy. 
 
With regard to concerns for charges for stewards, it was reported that this was 
mandatory dependent on the number of participants and when alcohol was on 
sale.  This is to ensure that the Council complies with it’s Health and Safety 
obligations for example in the event that a fire evacuation needs to take place. 
  
 
In conclusion, Members felt that a local approach to lettings was needed and 
it was unfair that charitable organisations were being charged.  It was also felt 
that there needed to be more local input from the Community Committee. 
 

46 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public present wished to speak. 
 

47 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 It was proposed that the next Youth Summit would be held in the new 
municipal year. 

 The Chair welcomed Inspector Tom Perry to the meeting.  Inspector 
Perry had recently taken responsibility for the Outer South 
Neighbourhood Policing Team.  He informed the Community 
Committee of policing priorities for the area and answered Members 
questions.  Issues discussed including the review of the off-road 
motorcycle team, problems with young people in Morley Town Centre, 
distribution of Police Community Support Officers and staffing. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 

 Housing – issues highlighted included the role of Green Guardians and 
thanks were expressed to Housing for enforcement work that had been 
carried out.  The development of Estate Plans was also discussed to 
tackle issues such as parking and improvements to public amenity 
spaces. 

 Youth Service – Members praised the excellent work in the area and 
the impact on reducing anti-social behaviour and also addressing the 
other challenges young people faced during the pandemic. 

 Enforcement staff had been invited and attended estate walkabouts.  
Problems with private tenancies had been referred to the Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods Team. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

  
48 Outer South Community Committee - Queens Platinum Jubilee  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Committee with 
an update on the Queens Platinum Jubilee. 
 
The report contained links to sources of funding and provided advice for 
holding events in celebration of the Jubilee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
  

49 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Remaining balance in the 2021/22 Wellbeing Revenue fund – 
Members were giving a ward by ward breakdown. 

 Projects for consideration: 
o Outer South Garden Scheme – Morley Elderly Action.  Members 

were asked to consider three options.  The first option would be 
to fund at the same rate as the previous year which was 
£29,816.00.  Option 2 was for £38,316.00 which included a £2 
increase per garden and would be funded by the Community 
Committee. Option 3 was for £34,066 which included the £2 
increase per garden and would be equally funded by the 
Community Committee and the customer at £1 each per garden.  
Members were informed that there had not been a pay increase 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 

for the gardeners over the past 4 years.  A representative of 
Morley Elder Action attended the meeting.  In response to 
questions a breakdown of activity across the Outer South Wards 
was given.  Any spare capacity would be utilised in Ardsley & 
Robin Hood and Rothwell as the majority of the work was 
currently carried out in the Morley Wards.  Following a vote, 
Members proposed that Option 2 be supported. 

o FDM Chatter Bus Project – FDM: For Disability Mobility.  
£8,041.00 was proposed.  A representative of FDM was in 
attendance and informed the Committee of the activities 
provided.  A request was made for postcode information of 
users of the service.  Members were supportive of the 
application. 

o Members were supportive of the following capital projects: 
- Litter bins for Rothwell - £398.42 (Rothwell) 
- The Crescent A-Frames  -£1,600.00 (Ardsley & Robin Hood) 
- Morley South Public Access Defibrillator Project - £1,530 

(Morley South) 
- Litter bins for Springhead Park, Rothwell - £450.00 

(Rothwell) 
- Litter bins for Morley North - £996.05 (Morley North) 

 Members were asked to consider allocating another £250 per ward to 
the Skips budget. 

 Remaining funds in the Outer South Youth Activity Funds, Small 
Grants, Community Skips, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy 
budgets. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o Outer South Gardening Scheme – Morley Elderly Action - 
£38,316.00 

o FDM Chatter Bus Project – FDM: For Disability Mobility - 
£8,041.00 

o 2 Litter bins for Rothwell - £398.42 
o The Crescent A Frames - £1,600.00 
o Morley South Public Access Defibrillator Fund £1,530.00 
o Litter bins for Springhead Park, Rothwell - £450.00 
o Litter bins for Morley North £996.05 

(3) That £250.00 per ward be allocated to the skips budget. 
(4) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(5) That information of funded projects be noted. 
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

noted. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 

50 Outer South Community Committee - Climate Emergency Update 2022  
 

The report of the Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
informed Members of a presentation that provided an update on the climate 
energy strategy and progress. 
 
Chad Newton, Senior Communication and Marketing, Sustainable Energy and 
Air Quality gave the Committee a presentation. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Schemes that were being undertaken in the Outer South Area at 
Churwell Primary School, Knowle Manor and Rothwell Leisure Centre .  
These included the use of ground source heat pumps, solar panels and 
switching to LED lighting. 

 Development of the White Rose Forest 

 Electric Vehicle Trial Scheme. 

 Improving the efficiency of housing and the support available to help 
achieve this. 

 Carbon emissions across the City. 

 Air quality – Leeds was compliant with national and European 
standards and was predicted to remain so. 

 How Elected Members could support and promote the work being done 
on climate change. 

 The ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030 and reducing the carbon 
footprint and how this can be achieved. 

 Links to improving Health and Wellbeing and economic growth of the 
City. 

 Sustainable transport – including the use of electric vehicles, promotion 
of cycling and walking. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Provision of geothermal heating from old mineworks – there was some 
ongoing research with the University of Leeds. 

 There were currently no proposals for energy from anaerobic digestion 
but this would be raised with the Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy 
and Air Quality. 

 There had been a spike in the demand for information on Solar Panels 
and anyone interested who had not received a response should 
contact the Sustainable Energy team. 
 

That Chair thanked Chad for his attendance and presentation. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and discussion be noted. 

51 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/2023  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Monday, 20 June 2022 

 Monday, 26 September 2022 

 Monday, 12 December 2022 

 Monday, 13 March 2023 
 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
Members were also asked to consider whether they wished to consider any 
revisions to the meeting schedule and venue arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outer South Community Committee meets at 4.00 
p.m. on the following dates in the 2022/23 Municipal Year: 
 

 Monday, 20 June 2022 

 Monday, 26 September 2022 

 Monday, 12 December 2022 

 Monday, 13 March 2023 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 
 
 


